9.4.2 EXPOSURE TO INTEREST RATE RISK – NON-TRADING PORTFOLIOS
The principal risk to which non-trading portfolios are exposed is the risk of loss from fluctuations in the future cash flows
or fair values of financial instruments because of a change in market interest rates. Interest rate risk is managed principally
through monitoring interest rate gaps and by having pre-approved limits for re-pricing bands. The ALCO is the monitoring
body for compliance with these limits and is assisted by the Risk Management department in its day-to-day monitoring
activities.

The management of interest rate risk against interest rate gap limits is supplemented by monitoring the sensitivity of the
Group’s financial assets and liabilities to various standard and non-standard interest rate scenarios. Standard scenarios that
are considered every month include a 300-basis point (bp) parallel fall or rise in all yield curves and a 200 bp parallel fall or
rise in all yield curves. An analysis of the Group and company’s sensitivity to an increase or decrease in market interest rates
(assuming no asymmetrical movement in yield curves and a constant balance sheet position) is as follows:

At 31 December 2025	  (43,120)	  43,120 	  (28,747)	  28,747
At 31 December 2024	  (159,280)	  159,280 	  (106,187)	  106,187

200 bp
parallel

decrease

200 bp
parallel
increase

300 bp
parallel

decrease

300 bp
parallel
increase

in thousands  of Ghana CedisSensitivity of projected net
interest income and equity

in thousands of Ghana Cedis	 2025	 2024

		  Bank	 Group	 Bank	 Group

Lines for letters of credit establishment	  295,401 	  295,401 	 496,050	 496,050
Lines for letters of credit refinancing/ payment	  18,288 	  18,288 	 399,045	 399,045

115Annual Report 2025PLC

Notes To The  Financial Statements (Continued)

20
25

B
an

k

A
ss

et
s

Ca
sh

 a
nd

 C
as

h
Eq

ui
va

le
nt

 -

 -

 -

 -

1,7

43
,5

18

 1
,7
43

,5
18

N
on

-P
le
dg

ed
 T

ra
di
ng

 A
ss

et
s

 5
1,1

44

 6
2,

50
9

 -

 -

 -

 -

 -

 1
13

,6
53

In

ve
st
m

en
t S

ec
ur

iti
es

 2

,4
46

,0
01

 9

3,
50

6

 5
22

 1
57

,2
29

 1
,2

73
,2

51

 1
,14

6,
72

5

2,

93
2,

8
07

 8
,0

50
,0

41

Lo
an

[…]

surveyor to alter the valuation.

•	 That all materials used in the construction of the subject property were bought brand new.

There were no transfers into or out of level 3 during the year.

Valuation techniques
The fair value of the leasehold land and buildings was determined using different valuation methods as indicated in the table
below. The choice of the methods were based on the availability of market information, the location of the property and the
uniqueness of each property.

Notes To The  Financial Statements (Continued)

Unobservable inputs
Significant unobservable inputs used in the valuation are as below;

Liquidity discount factor (%) Valuation methodsMarket valueProperty

Head office 	 638,798	 25.00	 Depreciated replacement;

			   Sale comparative

Madina	 9,317	 15.00	 Sales Comparative method

Tema	 10,267	 15.00	 Cost Approach

Labone	 20,885	 15.00	 Depreciated replacement method

Sunyani	 2,065	 15.00	 Sales Comparative method

Takoradi	 10,362	 15.00	 Sales Comparative method

Adum Kumasi	 15,020	 20.00	 Depreciated replacement method

Hhyaeso Kumasi	 33,645	 25.00	 Depreciated replacement method

Sensitivity to inputs

1% Decrease1% increaseUnobservable input

Market value	   180,839 	   (177,260)

Liquidity discount factor	   (7,404)	   7,404

150 Annual Report 2025PLC

There was a receivable of GHS 40.1 million in 2024

(b) Depreciation and amortisation

in thousands of Ghana Cedis	 2025	 2024

		  Bank	 Group	 Bank	 Group
Property and equipment See Note: 30(a)	  34,685 	  34,802 	  35,832 	  35,910
Depreciation on right-of-use assets See Note: 35(a)	  17,540 	  17,540 	  14,538 	  14,538
Intangible assets (Note 31)	  8,235 	  8,399 	  8,393 	  8,557
	  60,460 	  60,741 	  58,763 	  59,005

(c) Loss on disposal of property and equipment

in thousands of Ghana Cedis	 2025	 2024

		  Bank	 Group	 Bank	 Group
Cost 	  1,087 	  1,808 	  33,293 	  33,293
Accumulated depreciation	  (915)	  (1,636)	  -   	  -
Carrying value	  172 	  172 	  33,293 	  33,293
Proceeds from disposal	  172 	  172 	  72,204 	  72,204
Profit (Loss) on disposal	  -   	  -   	  38,911 	  38,911

2025Bank 2024

Level
1

Leve
1

Level
2

Level
2

Level
3

Level
3 Total

Bank Premise			   586,970 	  586,970 			   416,743 	  416,743
	  -   	  -   	 586,970 	  586,970 	  -   	  -   	 416,743 	  416,743

in thousands
of Ghana Cedis

2025Group 2024

Level
1

Level
1

Level
2

Level
2

Level
3

Level
3 Total

Bank Premise			   586,970 	  586,970 			   416,743 	  416,743
	  -   	  -   	 586,970 	  586,970 	  -   	  -   	 416,743 	  416,743

in thousands
of Ghana Cedis

Total

Total

Notes To The  Financial Statements (Continued)

151Annual Report 2025PLC

Notes To The  Financial Statements (Continued)

31. INTANGIBLE ASSETS
See accounting policy in Note: 7.18

Intangible assets represent licenses for computer software. There was no indication of impairment of intangible assets held by
the Bank at reporting date and at the end of the previous year. There were no capitalised borrowing costs related to the
acquisition of intangible assets during the year (2024: Nil).

Cost

Balance at 1 January	  88,480 	  34,907 	  123,387 	  90,152 	  34,904 	  125,056